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I. INTRODUCTION 

A. Appellants:  James McElwee, Don Prince, Wray Featherstone 

B. Action Being Appealed:  Planning Director Decision to grant a variance to KZC 17.10.010, special 
regulation 5, requiring residential lots in the RS 35 zone to provide a 10,000 square foot permeable 
area. 

C. Issues Raised in Appeal: The appeal disputes the statement of fact in the Staff Report that King 
County had requested the applicant, Bob Bonjorni, to submit a lot line alteration while the subject 
property was under the County’s jurisdiction. The appeal further objects on the basis that the Staff 
Report failed to examine alternative sites and sizes for the required permeable space.  

D. Request: The appeal requests that the Hearing Examiner reverse the Planning Department’s 
favorable decision of the applicant’s variance request. 

 

II. RULES FOR THE APPEAL HEARING AND DECISION 

Conduct the appeal hearing and take comments from parties entitled to participate in the appeal as defined 
in KZC 145.70. Decide to: 

A. Affirm the decision being appealed; 

B. Reverse the decision being appealed; or 

C. Modify the decision being appealed. 
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III. HEARING SCOPE AND CONSIDERATIONS 

A. KZC 145.75 states that the scope of the appeal is limited to the specific factual findings and 
conclusions disputed in the letter of appeal. 

B. KZC 145.95 states that the person filing the appeal has the responsibility of convincing the Hearing 
Examiner that the Planning Director made an incorrect decision. 

 

IV. BACKGROUND & SITE DESCRIPTION 

A. Site Location:  6117 135th Ave NE (see Exhibit A). 

B. Zoning and Land Use:  The site is zoned RSX 35, a low density residential zoning designation. The 
lot is 24,708 square feet and currently vacant. 

C. Proposal: The proposal is a request for a Zoning Code variance to the 10,000 square feet permeable 
space requirement, found in KZC 17.10.010.  

D. Staff review of variance application: Based upon the review of the application materials and several 
site visits, the Project Planner, Sean LeRoy, recommended approval by the Planning Director. 

E. Planning Director Decision: On February 22, 2012, the Planning Director approved the variance 
request (see Exhibit C). 

F. Appeal:  On March 12, 2012, James McElwee, Don Prince and Wray Featherstone appealed the 
Planning Director decision to approve the variance (see Exhibit B).  

 

V. STAFF ANALYSIS OF ISSUES RAISED IN THE APPEAL 

The letter of appeal raises two primary issues listed below. Staff response and analysis follows each: 

A. The appeal claims that: “The Planning Director incorrectly states as fact that the County requested 
the Lot Line Adjustment which created the relevant non-conforming lot.” The appellants, as proof of 
their claim, point out that a copy of the County application reveals Bob Bonjorni as the requestor. 

Staff Response:  The applicant has indicated that the origin of the Lot Line Alteration (LLA) to have 
come out of the discussions Mr. Bonjorni had with the County. Staff has no reason to doubt the 
applicant’s explanation for the current lot configuration, nor does staff find that explanation or history 
particularly relevant to the proposed variance. King County approved the LLA in 2006. The LLA did 
not create the undersized lot; it simply moved the property line on a lot already undersized per the 
former County standard.   

Regardless of the above clarification, the points more germane to the City’s decision on the 
applicant’s variance request are:  

After the County approved the LLA application, the subject property was then annexed into the 
City of Kirkland. 

Per the City of Kirkland Zoning Code, the subject property constitutes a legal building site, even 
though it is under-sized. (The appellants concur with the City’s determination that the subject 
property is a legal building site). 

Therefore, the City reviewed the proposal with this understanding and in light of the variance 
criteria found within its Code.  

B. The appeal letter also states the following: The Planning Department exhibited a “failure to examine 
alternative sites and sizes to protect the public interest.” As an example, the appeal states that if the 
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“paddock” were pushed further up the slope, an area would result “very possibly to the extent of the 
required 10,000 square feet.” 

Staff Response: The Planning Department did explore alternatives to the applicant’s proposal in 
consideration of the variance request, including whether the paddock area could be located at the 
top of the slope as suggested in the appeal letter. Given the small size of the lot, steep slopes, 
existing driveway and drainage improvements, and the need to include a septic drain field separate 
from a paddock, the Planning Director concluded that there was insufficient area to construct a 
paddock meeting the requirements of special regulation 5 of KZC 17.10.010 and special regulation 
6 for large domestic animals in KZC 115.20 (4) (chart). 

Requiring the applicant to move the proposed location of the home in favor of sliding the “paddock” 
up the slope, as suggested by the appellants, would not result in compliance with the Zoning Code. 
As illustrated in Exhibit E, a location starting at the top of the lot with the minimum 10,000 square 
feet of permeable area would result in a paddock with a slope of approximately 21% and cover 
approximately 40% of the parcel.  The remainder of the parcel left for construction of a home and 
septic system is steeper, with approximately 26% average slope and an area on the southern portion 
of the lot identified by King County as a critical area with approximately 40% slope. Shifting the 
home site would also require removal of some the existing driveway and possibly reconfiguration of 
the remainder. 

As noted in the appeal, the size of the paddock could be decreased in order to increase the area for 
residential site improvements, but the result would be a paddock that would not meet the minimum 
area or the maximum slope provisions of the Code and residential development on the less suitable 
portion of the site. An alternative smaller paddock located at the top of the lot is also shown in 
Exhibit E. 

 

VI. RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Planning Department’s approval of the variance application be upheld. The 
point raised by the appellants regarding the lot-line alteration application is not central to the decision 
since the lot line adjustment was approved by King County prior to the subject property being annexed 
and it does not change the fact that the subject property is a legal building site. Further, the appellants 
have not demonstrated that a paddock meeting the requirements of the Zoning Code can be reasonably 
accommodated on the subject property. The points raised in the appeal do not change the City’s position 
that a variance to the paddock requirement is justified. 

 

VII. JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Under KZC Section 145.110, the action of the City in granting or denying an application under this 
chapter may be reviewed pursuant to the standards set forth in RCW 36.70C.130 in the King County 
Superior Court. The land use petition must be filed within 21 calendar days of the issuance of the final 
land use decision by the City. 

 

VIII. ATTACHMENTS 
A. Vicinity Map 
B. Letter of Appeal 
C. Written Decision of Planning Director 
D. Letter of Response to Appeal From Applicant 
E. PCD Appeal Analysis (Graphic) 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

A. APPLICATION 

1. Applicant:  Bob Bonjorni 

2. Site Location:  6117 135th Ave NE 

3. Request:  Variance request for elimination of the 10,000 permeable square feet 
requirement of the RSX 35 zone, as found in Special Regulation 5 of the 
Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) Chapter 17.10.010. 

4. Review Process:  Process I, Planning Director decision.  

5. Summary of Key Issues and Conclusions:  The key issue for this application is 
meeting the variance criteria as set forth in the KZC, Chapter 120. Section II.D 
contains the staff analysis of the proposal in light of the aforementioned 
criteria.  

 

B. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Based on Statements of Fact and Conclusions (Section II), and Attachments in 
this report, I recommend approval of this application subject to the following 
conditions: 

2. This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the 
Kirkland Municipal Code, Zoning Code, and Building and Fire Code.  It is the 
responsibility of the applicant to ensure compliance with the various provisions 
contained in these ordinances.  Attachment 3, Development Standards, is 
provided in this report to familiarize the applicant with some of the additional 
development regulations.  This attachment does not include all of the additional 
regulations.  When a condition of approval conflicts with a development 
regulation in Attachment 3, the condition of approval shall be followed. 

 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

A. SITE DESCRIPTION 

1. Site Development and Zoning: 

a. Facts: 

(1) Size:  The area of the subject property is 24,708 square feet. 

(2) Land Use:  The site is currently unimproved with the exception 
of a long graded driveway with an asphalt approach (see 
Attachment 2). 

(3) Zoning:  RSX 35. For detached dwelling units in this zone KZC 
17.10.010, Special Regulation 5 states that: “Residential lots in 
the RSX zone and in the Bridle Trails neighborhood, north and 
northeast of Bridle Trails State Park, must contain a minimum 
area of 10,000 permeable square feet which complies with 
Special Regulation 6 for large domestic animals in KZC 115.20(4) 
(chart)” (see Attachment 8). 

In summary, the chart found in KZC 115.20(4) (see Attachment 
9) states that for Large Domestic Animals the permeable area 
must: 

(a) Be capable of accommodating two (2) horses. 
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(b) Not be located on a steep slope (over 15% grade). 
(c) Be easily converted to a paddock area and barn. 
(d) Have a minimum width of 40 feet, with the majority of 

the area having a width of 80 feet.  The Planning Official 
may approve minor deviations from the required 
dimensions and/or shape under certain circumstances.  

(e) Be configured in a contiguous and usable manner to 
accommodate feed, storage, and manure (in a shape as 
close to a square or rectangle as possible). 

(f) Be pervious and exclusive of any structures or 
improvements. 

(g) Not be located over a septic tank, drain field, or reserve 
drain field. 

(4) Terrain and Vegetation: The property slopes sharply from east to 
west 44 feet from a 100’ elevation at the east property line to 
144’ elevation at the west property line. The site contains a 
critical area steep slope, as designated previously by King 
County, as well as slopes well in excess of 20%. The site is 
vegetated with groundcover, shrubs and weeds and contains 
one deciduous tree located in the northwest corner of the 
property.  

 

b. Conclusions:  The zoning and terrain present the following constraining 
factors:  

(1) The property is encumbered by steep slopes and does not 
contain a contiguous area totaling 10,000 square feet with a 
slope less than 26%. In some cases, slopes are upwards of 40% 
(see Attachments 2 and 4). 

(2) As part of a development permit, since a sewer line is not 
available in 135th Ave NE, the applicant will be required to install 
a septic system, which cannot have a paddock area located over 
the top (see Attachment 9). According to the City of Kirkland’s 
Public Works Department, sewer will not be constructed in 135th 
Ave NE, until an agreement is reached with the City of Redmond 
to service the line. 

(3) A “permeable” area that would meet the width requirements, 
though not the square footage, would be located on a steep 
slope of 26% (10% steeper than the maximum allowed of 15%) 
(See Attachments 2 and 9). 

(4) The slopes on the subject property would make the eventual 
construction of a barn problematic. 

 

B. HISTORY 

1. Fact: The subject parcel was created in 1963 under the jurisdiction of King 
County as part of the Bridle View Plat. At that time, Mr. Bonjorni owned the 
subject property and the adjoining parcel to the southwest - Parcel no. 
1088100220, 13350 NE 61st Street, Lot 12 Bridle View Plat. When Mr. Bonjorni 
made application to remodel the existing house, the County requested that he 
adjust the common lot line with the intended result, as suggested by King 
County, that the existing drain field, and applicable reserves, would exist solely 
on the improved parcel (Lot 12). The lot-line alteration was approved by King 
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County Department of Development and Environmental Services on December 
28, 2006 and examined and approved by King County Department of 
Assessments on January 2, 2007. 

The property was annexed into the City of Kirkland on October 2, 2009. 

  

2. Conclusion:   The subject property was legally established and its property line 
legally adjusted under King County. Both permits were approved prior to the 
property being annexed into the City of Kirkland. The property has not been 
altered, modified or changed since being annexed.  The property is considered 
a legal building site under Kirkland’s Zoning Code Section 115.80 (see 
Attachments 2, 4 and 7). 

  

C. PUBLIC COMMENT 

1. Facts:  

a. The public comment period ran from November 17, 2011 to December 
04, 2011. The City received numerous comments. A summary of the 
issues raised in these comments follows. For the complete list of 
comments raised see Attachment 6. 
(1) The variance endangers the horse-keeping nature of the 

community as a whole. 
(2) The variance should have Equine Advisory Board approval. 
(3) The granting of a variance such as this sets a dangerous 

precedent. 
(4) This variance will open the door for others to create 

substandard-sized lots. 
(5) This variance would lead to a collapse of the neighborhoods 

covenant structure. 
(6) This variance will endanger the zoning in our neighborhood and 

constitute a zoning change. 
(7) The subject property is non-conforming as to its size; therefore, 

the variance should be denied. 
(8) The City should uphold the 1-acre zoning, and not allow the 

property owner to subdivide his property. 
(9) If the applicant is allowed to develop his property, the 

neighborhood could be forced to pay for his sewer line. 
(10) The variance request does not meet the criteria in the Zoning 

Code. 
(11) This variance would negate the Equestrian Overlay mandated by 

the Zoning Code. 
(12) Granting this variance will eliminate any future equestrian use on 

the subject property. 
(13) The City should not grant the variance, because the property 

owner (applicant) created his own hardship under King County. 
 

2. Conclusions:  Due to the sheer number of comments received during the open 
comment period, City staff did not respond to each one in writing. As stated 
above, because the site is constrained with such features as steep slopes, 
compliance with KZC 115.20(4) is not feasible. Therefore, the applicant’s 
proposal is a candidate for a zoning code variance. 

a. The variance endangers the horse-keeping nature of the community. 
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The Zoning Code does not require horses to be kept on properties 
within the RSX 35 zone; it only sets forth the conditions under which 
horses may be kept (See KZC 115.20.4 chart) and related dimensional 
requirements.  The issue with this variance request, discussed in Section 
II.D below, is whether compliance with these conditions is feasible given 
the site conditions of the subject property.  
 

b. The variance should have Equine Advisory Board approval. 
 
The Equine Advisory Board originated as the City was updating its 
zoning code to include the requirements such as the permeable space, 
with the express purpose of providing feedback to City staff. The Board 
was not set up as a regulatory, enforcement or review board. The City 
of Kirkland Zoning Code Chapter 120 establishes the process and 
obligations the City has in processing a variance. The Planning 
Department has complied with the specifications of KZC 120, including 
noticing the application.  
 

c. The granting of a variance such as this sets a dangerous precedent. 
 
KZC 120.05 states that the purpose of Chapter 120 is to establish a 
“mechanism whereby the provisions of this code (KZC) can be varied on 
a case-by-case basis, if the application of these provisions would result 
in an unreasonable and unusual hardship”.  The current variance 
request is evaluated under established criteria based on conditions 
unique to this parcel.  Any precedent would be if there were other 
parcels with the same conditions.   
 

d. Granting the variance would lead to a collapse of the covenant structure 
of the neighborhood. 
 
Staff is not aware of neighborhood covenants and the City is not legally 
able to enforce private covenants. 
 

e. The variance will open the door for others to create substandard sized 
lots; the variance should be denied because the lot is under-sized. 
 
This variance is not for lot size, it is for the permeable space 
requirement as found in the Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC 17.10.010, 
Special Regulation 5). However, the subject property has been 
determined to be a legal building site.  City codes do not allow the 
creation of any new substandard lots. 
 

f. This variance will endanger the zoning in our neighborhood and 
constitute a zoning change. 
 
A variance is not a zoning “change”. Rather, variances are a mechanism 
under which a property owner may legally request relief from a 
particular hardship brought about by the application of a provision in 
the Zoning Code. As mentioned above, variances are reviewed and, if 
they meet the criteria, approved on a case-by-case basis and as such do 
not constitute a neighborhood wide change to the Zoning Code. 
 

g. The City should uphold the 1-acre zoning, and not allow the property 
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owner to subdivide his property. 
 
The underlying zoning requires a minimum 35,000 square feet lot size. 
The subject property is legally nonconforming as to the minimum lot 
size due to legal boundary line adjustment activity  under the prior 
jurisdiction of  King County (see the discussion in Section II.B, “History”, 
above). 
 

h. The Variance does not meet the zoning code criteria. 
 
See Section II.D below for a complete analysis and discussion of the 
variance criteria.  
 

i. If the applicant is allowed to develop his property, the neighborhood 
could be forced to pay for his sewer line. 
 
135th Ave SE, the street which provides access to the subject property, 
does not contain a sewer line and one would not be constructed when 
the property develops; neither does the City have plans to install a new 
sewer line. When the owner of the subject parcel applies for 
development permits, a septic system will be constructed as a part of 
those plans, at the owner’s expense. 

 
j. This variance would negate the Equestrian Overlay mandated by the 

Zoning Code. 
 
The requested variance would exclude the property from compliance 
with the Code provisions noted above (note that the Bridle View Plat 
does not contain an Equestrian overlay.  
 

k. Granting this variance will eliminate any future equestrian use on the 
subject property. 
 
Due to the site conditions, this parcel cannot meet the requirements set 
forth in the Code (See Sections II.A.1 and II.A.2 above) for the keeping 
of large domestic animals. The keeping of large domestic animals such 
as horses over drain fields or reserve areas can present a health hazard, 
and paddock areas best function on lands with little to no slope.  

 

D. APPROVAL CRITERIA 

1. VARIANCE 

a. Facts:  Zoning Code Chapter 120 sets forth the mechanism whereby a 
provision of the Code may be varied on a case-by-case basis if the 
application of the provision would result in an unusual and unreasonable 
hardship. 

(1) Zoning Code section 120.20 establishes three decisional criteria 
with which a variance request must comply in order to be 
granted.  The applicant's response to these criteria can be found 
in Attachment 2.  Sections II.D.2  through II.D.4 contain the 
staff's findings of facts and conclusions based on these three 
criteria. 

b. Conclusions:  Based on the following analysis, the application meets the 
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established criteria for a variance. 

 

2. Variance Criterion 1:  The variance will not be materially detrimental to the 
property or improvements in the area of the subject property or to the City, in 
part or as a whole. 

a. Facts: 

(1) The property is zoned RSX 35, which allows for single family use 
and development. 

(2) The subject property constitutes a legal building site as defined 
in the Kirkland Zoning Code Chapter 115.80. 

(3) The City does not have a code in place which requires a home 
owner to keep or board large domestic animals, such as horses. 

(4) The RSX 35 zone limits lot coverage to 50%.  

(5) Given the severe slopes on the property, the subject property 
cannot comply with the basic requirements of KZC 17.010.10 
and KZC 115.20(4) chart. 

 

b. Conclusions:  

(1)  The variance will not have a negative impact on the properties 
and improvements in the area, as the principle use of the 
subject property, when developed, will be still be single family 
residential, and all other zoning requirements will be met.  

(2) Because of the limitation the Zoning Code places on total lot 
coverage, the property, even after it is improved with a single 
family residence, will have a large portion that is permeable. 
This area, however, will not be able to comply with the 
conditions established by the Zoning Code for the keeping of a 
large domestic animal, such as a horse.  

(3) The City, in whole or in part, will not be detrimentally affected 
since in approving the variance, the City is simply recognizing 
the constraining nature of the existing conditions on the subject 
property. Granting the variance does not establish a negative 
precedent for properties not similarly constrained.  Although the 
Code establishes regulations preserving the equestrian character 
of the neighborhood, this property is not well suited for 
equestrian use. 
 

3. Variance Criterion 2:  The variance is necessary because of special 
circumstances regarding the size, shape, topography, or location of the subject 
property, or the location of preexisting improvements on the subject property 
that conformed to the Zoning Code in effect when the improvement was 
constructed. 

a. Facts: 

(1) The Kirkland Zoning Code requires lots in this area to contain an 
area of at least 10,000 permeable square feet for purposes of 
accommodating horses in a paddock or barn. 

(2) The Kirkland Zoning Code restricts the location of the required 
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10,000 square feet permeable area. It may not be located on 
slopes greater than 15%, it must contiguous and may not be 
located over a septic system, drain field or reserve drain field. 

(3) The property is constrained by steep slopes, in excess of 20% 
and in some cases approximately 40%.  This condition is not 
typical of the zone wherein the 10,000 square foot permeable 
area regulation applies.  

(4) Since the right of way providing access to the subject property, 
135th Ave NE, does not contain a sewer line, the applicant in 
developing the property will need to construct a new septic 
system.  The system will necessarily be downhill from where a 
home is sited. 

(5) The Planning Official is authorized under the Zoning Code to 
permit “minor deviations” to the dimensions and shape. This 
authorization, however, does not extend to location (over a 
septic system, drain field or reserve drain field, or steep slope). 

 

b. Conclusion: 

(1) The special circumstances of the property relative to the size, 
shape, topography as detailed throughout this report make a 
variance a necessity in order to reasonably develop the property 
in its intended and allowed use with a single family residence.  

(2) The site is encumbered by slopes, in all cases well in excess of 
15%, and therefore cannot accommodate the minimum code 
requirement of 10,000 permeable square feet and related 
standards for that area. 

(3) The eventual construction of a septic system precludes the 
property from providing a 10,000 square foot permeable area 
(See Attachment 13). 
 

4. Variance Criterion 3:  The variance would not constitute a grant of special 
privilege to the subject property which is inconsistent with the general rights 
that this Code allows for other properties in the same area and zone as the 
subject property. 

a. Facts: 

(1) As previously discussed, the subject property is a legal building 
site and as such, the property owner is entitled to build a single 
family home on the property.  At issue with this variance is 
whether the property is suitable or capable of providing the 
required permeable space.   

(2) The variance process establishes a mechanism to grant 
departures from regulations on a case-by-case basis.  The City 
has not granted variances from the applicable special regulations 
in the past and staff is not aware of any similarly constrained 
properties in the neighborhood. 

 

b. Conclusion: Due to the existing site constraints, the applicant cannot 
meet the basic tenants of the permeable space requirement. The 
applicant plans to improve the property with a single family residence, 



 BONJORNI 
 File No.  ZON11-00031 
 Page 9 

an allowed and permitted use within the RSX 35 zone. The granting of a 
variance for Special Regulation 5 as found in KZC 17.010.10, does not 
constitute a “special privilege” as the applicant has sought relief for the 
hardship under the proper mechanism and plans to develop the 
property in a manner consistent with the Code and with the 
neighborhood.  

 

5. GENERAL ZONING CODE CRITERIA 

a. Fact:  Zoning Code section 145.45.2 states that a Process I application 
may be approved if: 

(1) It is consistent with all applicable development regulations and, 
to the extent there is no applicable development regulation, the 
Comprehensive Plan; and 

(2) It is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare. 

b. Conclusion:  The proposal complies with the criteria in section 145.45.2. 
It is consistent with all applicable development regulations (see Sections 
II.) and the Comprehensive Plan (see Section II.).  In addition, because 
it will ensure a paddock area and, hence, a large breed animal will not 
be located over the future septic system, it is consistent with the health, 
safety and welfare of the public. 

 

E. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS  

Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are found in the 
Development Standards, Attachment 3. 

 

F. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

1. Fact:  The subject property is located within the  neighborhood.  Figure BT-1 
on page XV.C-2 designates the subject property for low density residential  (see 
Attachment 11). 

2. Conclusion: The future development plans are consistent with the low density 
Comprehensive Plan designation. 

 

III. APPEALS  

Appeal to the Hearing Examiner: 

Section 145.60 of the Zoning Code allows the Planning Director's decision to be appealed by 
the applicant or any person who submitted written comments or information to the Planning 
Director.  A party who signed a petition may not appeal unless such party also submitted 
independent written comments or information.  The appeal must be in writing and must be 
delivered, along with any fees set by ordinance, to the Planning Department by 5:00 p.m., 
March 12, 2012, fourteen (14) calendar days following the postmarked date of distribution of 
the Director's decision. 
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IV. LAPSE OF APPROVAL 

 

Under Section 145.115 of the Zoning Code, the applicant must submit to the City a complete 
building permit application approved under Chapter 145, within four (4) years after the final 
approval on the matter, or the decision becomes void.  Provided, however, that in the event 
judicial review is initiated per Section 145.110, the running of the four years is tolled for any 
period of time during which a court order in said judicial review proceeding prohibits the 
required development activity, use of land, or other actions. Furthermore, the applicant must 
substantially complete the development activity approved under Chapter 145 and complete 
the applicable conditions listed on the Notice of Approval within six (6) years after the final 
approval on the matter, or the decision becomes void. 

 

V. APPENDICES 

Attachments 1 through 13 are attached. 
1. Vicinity Map 
2. Applicant’s Plans and Proposal 
3. Development Standards 
4. Survey 
5. Aerial Photo 
6. Public Comments 
7. Planning Department Letter to Mr. Bonjorni 
8. KZC 17.010.10 – RSX Use Zone Chart 
9. KZC 115.20(4) (chart) – Large Breed Animals 
10. KZC 115.80 – Legal Building Site 
11. Comprehensive Plan Designation 
12. Planning Department Permeable Space Graphic Analysis 

 
 

VI. PARTIES OF RECORD 

Applicant Bob Bonjorni 
Department of Planning and Community Development 
Department of Public Works 
Department of Building and Fire Services 

 

Review by Planning Director: 
 

I concur x  I do not concur   

Comments:  I have read all the comments submitted on this proposal and I understand the strong 
opposition to this proposal. It‘s clear that neighbors are very concerned about impacts to the 
equestrian character of the neighborhood and the potential of setting an undesirable precedent for 
future development. Many also question the circumstances surrounding the creation of the lot on 
which the variance is proposed, suggesting that the lot should remain unbuildable.  I’m sympathetic 
to these concerns, but the variance must be decided only on the basis of the variance criteria; and I 
agree with the staff report that those criteria are met. 

The lot in question was legally created under the jurisdiction of King County, at which time the 
neighborhood was not subject to the current City of Kirkland “equestrian” regulations.  The City is 
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now bound to honor the lot as a buildable site and may not unreasonably restrict its use. Under the 
existing zoning, construction of a single family house is an appropriate use of the lot. Consequently, 
the question posed by the variance request is essentially whether the required 10,000 sq. ft. potential 
paddock area is able to be accommodated on the lot given the construction of a single family house? 
The facts and conclusions presented in the staff report show that the answer to this question is no.  
Due to the size of the lot, the area required for a house and septic drain field and the steep 
topography, there is no place on the lot for the potential paddock area to be accommodated; and 
none of the comment letters suggested otherwise. 

In addition, although the potential for this variance to set a precedent is clearly of concern to the 
neighborhood, any precedent will be extremely limited and applicable only to other lots with very 
similar characteristics.  Even then, any future variance requests will have to be evaluated on their 
own merits.  

I take public comments very seriously and would prefer to be more responsive to them.  But in this 
case, I have to conclude that the requested variance meets the criteria for approval. 

 ___ _________ February 22, 2012____ 
 Eric R. Shields     Date 
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CITY OF KIRKLAND 
Planning and Community Development Department 
123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA  98033  425.587-
3225 
www.kirklandwa.gov  

 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST 
File:  ZON11-00031 BONJORNI VARIANCE 
 
ZONING CODE STANDARDS 
95.50  Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall conform to 
the Kirkland Plant List. All installation standards shall conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section 
95.45. 
95.52  Prohibited Vegetation.  Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not 
be planted in the City. 
110.60.5  Street Trees.  All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species 
by the City.  All trees must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using 
the standards of the American Association of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six 
feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes. 
115.25  Work Hours.  It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or 
to operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or 
before 9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday.  No development activity or use of heavy equipment 
may occur on Sundays or on the following holidays:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day.  The applicant will be 
required to comply with these regulations and any violation of this section will result in 
enforcement action, unless written permission is obtained from the Planning official. 
115.40  Fence Location.  Fences over 6 feet in height may not be located in a required 
setback yard.  A detached dwelling unit abutting a neighborhood access or collector street may 
not have a fence over 3.5 feet in height within the required front yard.  No fence may be placed 
within a high waterline setback yard or within any portion of a north or south property line yard, 
which is coincident with the high waterline setback yard. 
A detached dwelling unit may not have a fence over 3.5 feet in height within 3 feet of the 
property line abutting a principal or minor arterial except where the abutting arterial contains an 
improved landscape strip between the street and sidewalk. The area between the fence and 
property line shall be planted with vegetation and maintained by the property owner.  
115.42  Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Limits.  Floor area for detached dwelling units is limited 
to a maximum floor area ratio in low density residential zones.  See Use Zone charts for the 
maximum percentages allowed.  This regulation does not apply within the disapproval 
jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council. 
115.43  Garage Requirements for Detached Dwelling Units in Low Density Zones.  
Detached dwelling units served by an open public alley, or an easement or tract serving as an 
alley, shall enter all garages from that alley.  Whenever practicable, garage doors shall not be 
placed on the front façade of the house.  Side-entry garages shall minimize blank walls.  For 
garages with garage doors on the front façade, increased setbacks apply, and the garage width 
shall not exceed 50% of the total width of the front façade.  These regulations do not apply 
within the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council.  Section 115.43 lists 
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other exceptions to these requirements. 
115.75.2  Fill Material.  All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-
decomposing.  Fill material must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be 
detrimental to the water quality, or existing habitat, or create any other significant adverse 
impacts to the environment. 
115.90  Calculating Lot Coverage.  The total area of all structures and pavement and any 
other impervious surface on the subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total 
lot area.  See the Use Zone charts for maximum lot coverage percentages allowed.  Section 
115.90 lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See Section 115.90 for a more detailed 
explanation of these exceptions. 
115.95  Noise Standards.  The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum 
Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.  
See Chapter 173-60 WAC.  Any noise, which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or 
safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a 
violation of this Code. 
115.115  Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements 
and activities may be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.  
115.115.3.g  Rockeries and Retaining Walls.  Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to 
a maximum height of four feet in a required yard unless certain modification criteria in this 
section are met.  The combined height of fences and retaining walls within five feet of each 
other in a required yard is limited to a maximum height of 6 feet, unless certain modification 
criteria in this section are met. 
115.115.3.o  Garage Setbacks.  In low density residential zones, garages meeting certain 
criteria in this section can be placed closer to the rear property line than is normally allowed in 
those zones.   
115.115.3.p  HVAC and Similar Equipment:  These may be placed no closer than five feet 
of a side or rear property line, and shall not be located within a required front yard; provided, 
that HVAC equipment may be located in a storage shed approved pursuant to subsection (3)(m) 
of this section or a garage approved pursuant to subsection (3)(o)(2) of this section. All HVAC 
equipment shall be baffled, shielded, enclosed, or placed on the property in a manner that will 
ensure compliance with the noise provisions of KZC 115.95. 
115.115.5.a  Driveway Width and Setbacks.  For a detached dwelling unit, a driveway 
and/or parking area shall not exceed 20 feet in width in any required front yard, and shall be 
separated from other hard surfaced areas located in the front yard by a 5-foot wide landscape 
strip. Driveways shall not be closer than 5 feet to any side property line unless certain 
standards are met. 
115.135  Sight Distance at Intersection.  Areas around all intersections, including the 
entrance of driveways onto streets, must be kept clear of sight obstruction as described in this 
section. 
145.22.2  Public Notice Signs.  Within seven (7) calendar days after the end of the 21-day 
period following the City’s final decision on the permit, the applicant shall remove all public 
notice signs. 
 
Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit: 
85.25.1  Geotechnical Report Recommendations.  A written acknowledgment must be 
added to the face of the plans signed by the architect, engineer, and/or designer that he/she 
has reviewed the geotechnical recommendations and incorporated these recommendations into 
the plans. 
27.06.030 Park Impact Fees.  New residential units are required to pay park impact fees 
prior to issuance of a building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate.  Exemptions 
and/or credits may apply pursuant to KMC 27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060.  If a property 
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contains an existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall apply to the first building 
permit of the subdivision. 
 
Prior to occupancy: 
95.51.2.b  Tree Maintenance.  For detached dwelling units, the applicant shall submit a 5-
year tree maintenance agreement to the Planning Department to maintain all pre-existing trees 
designated for preservation and any supplemental trees required to be planted. 
110.60.6  Mailboxes.  Mailboxes shall be installed in the development in a location approved 
by the Postal Service and the Planning Official.  The applicant shall, to the maximum extent 
possible, group mailboxes for units or uses in the development. 
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Sean LeRoy

From: Sean LeRoy
Sent: Friday, November 18, 2011 10:43 AM
To: 'lolawolf@comcast.net'
Cc: Sean LeRoy
Subject: RE: File # ZON11-00031

Hi Lola,
Thank you for your email. I will include it as part of the public record and address it in my
staff report. In the meantime should you have any further questions, please do contact me.
Sincerely,

Sean LeRoy
PLANNER
City of Kirkland
Hrs: Tues Fri 7am 5.30pm
tele: 425.587.3260

Original Message
From: Christian Geitz
Sent: Friday, November 18, 2011 8:26 AM
To: Sean LeRoy
Cc: Scott Guter; Dawn Nelson
Subject: FW: File # ZON11 00031

Another comment for ZON11 00031.

Christian Geitz
Assistant Planner
Planning and Community Development
City of Kirkland
p: 425.587.3246

Original Message
From: Lola Wolf [mailto:lolawolf@comcast.net]
Sent: Friday, November 18, 2011 7:16 AM
To: PlanningInfo
Subject: File # ZON11 00031

Dear Person,

Having lived in my home in Bridle View since 1986, I appreciate the beauty and the quiet in
the neighborhood. The fact that all of our homes are on horse acres has definitely
contributed if not defined this. I wish to object to Bob Bonjorni's application of the RSX
35 zoning as found in Special Regulations 5 of the Kirkland Zoning Code Chapter 17.10.010 on
his property at Lot 12, Block 2 of the Bridle View Housing Area in the Bridle Trails area of
Kirkland. (Site add. 6117 132nd Ave, NE, Kirkland)

If he is granted this variance, I do believe that this will set a precedent for others and
our neighborhood would then be in jeopardy of no longer being horse property. Although I do
not have a horse, I wish the homes to remain on horse acres. It is an unusual place where
people enjoy that part of nature which has been taken away in many other places.

Thank you,
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Lola Wolf
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Sean LeRoy

From: Carolyn Adams [cac.architect@comcast.net]
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2011 5:02 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Subject: Bonjorni Paddock Variance, case # ZON11-00031

I am a resident of the Bridle View development in Kirkland. I reside at 13315 NE 61st Street Kirkland 98033. I 
ask that you deny the Bonjorni Paddock Variance, case # ZON11-00031. Please uphold the current 1-acre 
zoning and do not allow this non-resident homeowner to subdivide his property. It sets a bad precedent for the 
neighborhood, a unique horse community. Most residents live here because they support the equestrian lifestyle. 
We would like to see it continue intact. I oppose this variance. 

thank you, 
Carolyn Adams 
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Sean LeRoy

From: Jeff Allen [jefallen@live.com]
Sent: Saturday, December 03, 2011 7:07 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Cc: pattyallen28@hotmail.com
Subject: Dissent of variance request #  (Bonjorni Paddock Variance, case # ZON11-00031)

As a resident of Kirkland’s Bridle View community, I am writing to express my dissent in the city granting the
Bonjorni Paddock Variance, case # ZON11 00031. The variance is in violation of Bridle View’s covenants and
jeopardizes the equestrian zoning established in the neighborhood for some 40+ years. The individual making
the variance request is not a resident of the neighborhood but a real estate investor and speculator who cares
little or nothing about the neighborhood. The lot in question is an eye sore and poorly maintained the grass
has not been mowed for more than 2 years and there are 4 5 large holes dug in the lot cleaning it up would
be a better use of city time and resources vs. granting the owner the right to bypass existing zoning
regulations.

Please consider the voice of the Bridle View residents who care about our community and want to see the
long standing equestrian zoning remain intact.

Jeff and Patty Allen
6343 135th AV NE
Kirkland WA 98033
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Sean LeRoy

From: Sean LeRoy
Sent: Thursday, December 01, 2011 10:06 AM
To: 'Shannon Burbridge'
Cc: 'mburbridge@nai-psp.com'; Sean LeRoy
Subject: RE: permit # ZON11-00031

Hi Shannon,
Thank you for your comments on City file ZON11 00031. I will include it as part of the public record and address it as
part of my staff report.
In the meantime, should you have any questions, please do let me know.
Sincerely,

Sean LeRoy 
PLANNER 
City of Kirkland 
Hrs: Tues - Fri 7am-5.30pm 
tele: 425.587.3260 

From: Shannon Burbridge [mailto:s.burbridge@frontier.com]  
Sent: Thursday, December 01, 2011 9:33 AM 
To: Sean LeRoy 
Subject: permit # ZON11-00031 

Dear Sean LeRoy~ 
 
I am writing in regards to the Application for the Bonjorni Paddock Variance, case # ZON11-
00031. 
 
My husband (Morgan Burbridge) and myself live in the Bridle View neighborhood @ 6306 135th 
Ave NE, Kirkland WA 98033, my email is s.burbridge@frontier.com, and Morgan’s is 
mburbridge@nai-psp.com . 
 
We would like to go on record as being opposed to this variance being granted. The residents of 
this neighborhood have worked very hard to maintain its character, and an integral part of this 
character is due to larger lots supporting many equestrian properties.  
Bonjorni knew that the property at 6117 135th Ave NE would be non conforming once he 
completed the lot line adjustment during the sale of the adjacent property which he also owned. 
He now seeks to undermine the character of the neighborhood by gaining an exception to our 
zoning for the non conforming lot at 6117 135th Ave NE. 
 
He is not a resident in this community, nor does he have any intention to be. His only concern is 
making a profit on the sale of the property, without concern for how it will impact our 
community long term. 
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We are concerned that this variance would set a precedent and open the door for others to 
divide larger properties into smaller lots. Please consider our voices as residents of this 
neighborhood for 11 years, we are committed to the area and it’s well being. We hope that you 
will not allow the undermining of its special character – that so many have worked so long to 
maintain and protect. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 

Shannon Burbridge 
Alpine River Hideaway~ www.alpineriverhideaway.com    
Heaven Can Wait LLC & The Osprey Nest Cabin~ www.hcwlodge.com   
ph 425-985-6455 fax 425-881-6434 

Please consider the environment before printing this email.
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Sean LeRoy

From: Irene Carlson [rickrennie48@comcast.net]
Sent: Sunday, December 04, 2011 8:16 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Subject: Please consider

Dear Mr. LeRoy

 I am writting to comment on the open application for variance by Mr. Bonjorni (Case No. ZON11-00031).
 Mr. Bonjorni was fully aware of the subject lots size requirements when he subdivided his original purchase. Any request 
that the city absolve him of the problems created by his own hand to the detriment of others in the community is 
unacceptable. 

                        Sincerely,
                        Rick & Irene Carlson
                        6350 133rd Av NE
                        Kirkland, Wa 98033

                        rickrennie48@comcast.net                        
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Sean LeRoy

From: William Dolan [william_b_dolan@hotmail.com]
Sent: Sunday, December 04, 2011 4:47 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Cc: kathy hunt
Subject: Case No. ZON11-00031, Bridle View zoning Variance

Dear Mr. LeRoy, 
 
I am writing with respect Robert Bonjorni's open application for variance in the Bridle View neighborhood (Case No. 
ZON11-00031). I live close to the property in question, and am opposed to the City of Kirkland granting the variance. 
  
Many people in this small, tight-knit neighborhood worked for years to arrange annexation by Kirkland rather than 
Redmond, specifically in order to preserve its equestrian nature. Granting this variance would create a precedent for 
future variances, and could quickly destroy the character of our neighborhood. We paid a premium to buy a home in 
Bridle View because of its equestrian feel (we do keep a horse on our property), and we strongly believe that our 
property value will be negatively affected if this variance is granted. 
  
Mr. Bonjorni originally owned two adjacent lots, each with large enough square footage to provide adequate paddock 
space. When he changed the property line separating these two tax parcels, he knowingly created a lot with insufficient 
paddock space for a horse, problematic driveway access, and drainfield issues. At the time he seemed confident, though, 
that he could eventually overcome any legal obstacles. 
  
In my view, this problematic lot is a problem that Mr. Bonjorni created for himself, and our neighborhood should not 
suffer as a result. I hope the city will decline to grant this variance.  
  
Thanks, 
William Dolan 
13333 NE 61st St. Kirkland WA  





1

Sean LeRoy

From: FxIdaho@aol.com
Sent: Saturday, December 03, 2011 9:50 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Subject: bonjorni paddock variance

Barbara and Wray Featherstone 
13330 NE 61st ST  
Kirkland, WA 98033 
425-883-4821 

fxidaho@aol.com

ATTN:  Mr. Sean LeRoy 

Reference Permit Number ZON11-00031 

Dear Mr LeRoy, 

     My wife and I are 26 year residents of the Bridle View community.  We are writing to voice our strongest objections 
against the Bonjorni Paddock Variance. 

     We are writing to ask your protection of this 50 year old horse community.  Mr. Bonjorni bought the lot in question and 
the lot to the West as a single "investment" several years ago.  He planned to sell the Westerly house and lot then the 
vacant subject lot.  He never planned to live in our community.  He soon realized that he was unable to divide the lots into 
two "horse acre" lots because of a swimming pool located on the west lot. 

     Through his experience and other means, he was able to persuade King County to grant him an exception to the 
standard lot size in this area.  Despite the objections of nearly every resident in our area, the County granted the 
Variance. 

     Please do not allow him to further degrade the conditions that governed the creation of this horse friendly 
neighborhood so many years ago.  Most of the residents of this area helped fund the Bridle Trails Foundation which 
contributes a large amount of money yearly to maintain Bridle Trails State Park (which was designated as a pedestrian 
and horse friendly park). 

     We are very appreciative of your time and sense of "right and wrong". 

Sincerely, 

Barbara and Wray Featherstone 
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Sean LeRoy

From: Janka Hobbs [urtica@frontier.com]
Sent: Sunday, December 04, 2011 12:33 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Subject: ZON11-00031

Dear Mr. Leroy,

Thank you for speaking with me last week.  I am putting my concerns about Mr. Bonjorni's variance request in writing, as 
you suggested.

As you know, Mr. Bonjorni bought a horse property in this neighborhood before it was annexed to Kirkland.  He sold the 
part of the lot with an existing house and structures, and kept a steep paddock area, hoping to develop it later.  Since all 
of the houses in this neighborhood are on septic systems, there is no sewer line nearby.  His lot is too small and steep to 
put in a traditional septic system, hence the variance request.  If the system he puts in fails, it will force the city to build a 
sewer line to that property.  I am concerned that when this happens, the rest of the neighborhood will be forced to pay for 
the line.

Also, several people in this neighborhood worked hard for many years to allow our annexation by Kirkland, so that we 
could qualify for Kirkland's equine overlay zoning.  I have trouble imagining how a house built on a narrow, steep lot would 
fit in with the character of the neighborhood.

Thank You,

Jana Hobbs
13506 NE 66th St.
Kirkland, WA 98033-8601
urtica@frontier.com
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Sean LeRoy

From: Dawn Nelson
Sent: Monday, November 14, 2011 7:56 AM
To: Sean LeRoy
Cc: Christian Geitz; Scott Guter
Subject: FW:  File # ZON11-00031

Original Message
From: Michael Hobbs [mailto:BirdMarymoor@frontier.com]
Sent: Saturday, November 12, 2011 9:00 PM
To: PlanningInfo
Subject: Re: File # ZON11 00031

Michael Hobbs
13506 NE 66th St
Kirkland, WA 98033
Nov. 12, 2011

Kirkland Planning Department

Re: File # ZON11 00031

To Whom It May Concern,

I am writing about Bob Bonjorni’s application for a variance and elimination of the 10,000
permeable square foot requirement of the RSX 35 zoning as found in Special Regulation 5 of
the Kirkland Zoning Code Chapter 17.10.010 on his property at Lot 12, Block 2 of the Bridle
View Housing Area in the Bridle Trails area of Kirkland. (Site add. 6117 132th Ave NE,
Kirkland.)

I know other people have written you (e.g. Alice Prince) with the history of this property,
so I won’t repeat that stuff here.

I urge you to deny this application for a variance for a few reasons. First is one of
fairness – he is knowingly attempting to get around rules in order to make his property more
valuable. Cheaters shouldn’t be rewarded. He was warned that the small lot he created would
not be developable, and he went ahead and did it anyway. That should be his too bad, so sad.

[ It’s a ridiculous lot anyway, incredibly steep. Any house built on it would be poised
above the neighborhood just waiting for the first rain to slide down onto the road. ]

The second reason I ask you to block this variance is because it could set a bad precedent.
Our property is set up for horses, with pasture and a barn.
But it could easily be split into two half acre lots too small for horses.
If it were developable, it would be worth more. BUT WE DON’T WANT TO SPLIT IT. However, if
all one had to do, to get around the rules, was to ask for a variance, then our property
might get TAXED as if it could be developed.
That would be bad, and it would be the death knell for horse properties in our community.

Thank you.
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Michael Hobbs



South Rose Hill/Bridle Trails 
Neighborhood Association 

Date: December 3, 2011 

To: Eric Shields, Planning Director, City of Kirkland 
 Sean LeRoy, Project Planner 

From: Board of Directors, South Rose Hill/Bridle Trails Neighborhood Association 
Deirdre Johnson, President, Andrew Held, C Ray Allshouse, Colette Ulloa, Donald 
Samdahl, Ernest Anderson, James McElwee, Jeanette Simecek, Laura Seitz, and Lorraine 
Trosper

Subject: Bonjorni Paddock Variance, File No. ZON11-00031 

Bridle View was annexed effective October 2, 2009 and is covered by the Equestrian Overlay that is 
unique to the Bridle Trails portion of Kirkland.  The provisions of this overlay apply to properties in 
the neighborhood whether or not they actually house horses in order to preserve the equestrian nature 
of our part of Kirkland.  This requirement to preserve 10,000 permeable square feet of the RSX 35 
zone as pasture-designated land has been discussed and refined over the years and is a critical part of 
our equestrian codes to preserve neighborhood character.  This provision insures the potential for 
future equestrian use. 

The Bonjorni Paddock Variance, and any paddock variances, are contrary to the goals and vision of 
our neighborhood as expressed in the Comprehensive Plan and the Special Regulation 5 of the 
Kirkland Zoning Code, Chapter 17.10.010.  The paddock requirement is a key and vital part of what 
makes the Bridle Trails neighborhood of Kirkland so special and unique.  We feel it is imperative for 
the City to continue to enforce the regulations as written and deny this variance request.  Therefore, the 
Board of Directors of the South Rose Hill/Bridle Trails Neighborhood Association strongly opposes 
the variance being requested by Mr. Bonjorni because such a variance will eliminate any possibility 
for equestrian use. 

The South Rose Hills/Bridle Trails Neighborhood Association was created in 1998 and our 
neighborhood boundary included the Bridle View neighborhood.  Residents of Bridle View desired at 
that time that Bridle View to join the City of Kirkland.  Residents had expressed an interest in joining 
our neighborhood association within the City of Kirkland even before annexation took place.  They 
sought to join the City of Kirkland because of Kirkland’s equestrian overlay which would preserve the 
equestrian character of their neighborhood.   

In 2005 the City put together a committee called the Equestrian Advisory Board because of the 
recurring problem of new Bridle Trails development not in keeping with code for the equestrian 
overlay.  Now, thanks to the efforts of the EAB, flags go up to work with the City to make sure plans 
are in compliance. Please ensure that this unique neighborhood of Kirkland retains its equestrian 
character as fully as possible. 

Thank you. 
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Sean LeRoy

From: James McElwee [jandlmcwee@msn.com]
Sent: Sunday, December 04, 2011 4:47 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Subject: ZON11-00031, Bonjorni Paddock Variance

Mr. Leroy, 
  
Please include my email in public comments for the subject variance application. 
  
Maintaining the equestrian nature of the Bridle View neighborhood is paramount to the Zoning Code for the equestrian 
neighborhoods near Bridle Trails State Park.  To allow a reduction in the requirement for 10,000 sq. ft. of paddock area 
would be a disservice to the immediate neighboring properties and a license for any other lot within the Equestrian 
Overlay area to apply for and receive such a variance.  There is no compelling reason to grant the variance. 
  
The situation in which this lot finds itself without an easily identified area for 10,000 sq. ft. for a paddock is of artificial 
construction in which the owner at one time chose to create greater capability on one lot to the detriment of the 
adjoining lot (the subject lot).  To ask now for a variance for a condition which was intentionally created would be to 
absolve the owner of any responsibility for prior actions.  The whole process of creating the limited lot and then to ask for 
relief by variance is sequential incrementalization which, if granted, would make a mockery of the zoning code and its 
processes. 
  
To summarize, there is no compelling reason to grant the variance, and there is a great deal of compelling reason to 
deny, thereby maintaining the 10,000 sq. ft. requirement for the rest of the Equestrian Overlay. 
  
Thank you. 
  
James McElwee 
12907 NE 78th Place, Kirkland 





Chris & Debbie Tott    
6313 135th Ave. NE 
Kirkland, WA  98033 

Dec. 2, 2011 

Kirkland Planning Department 
123 5th Ave. 
Kirkland, WA  98033 

Re:  File # ZON11-00031 – Bonjourni Property – 6117 135th Ave. NE, Kirkland 

Dear Kirkland City Planners, 

We understand that the owner of one of our neighborhood parcels has requested a variance. This is 
of great concern to us. If this variance is granted, it will jeopardize the zoning for our entire 
neighborhood by setting a new precedence. The Bridle View neighborhood community members 
worked for many years to obtain specific zoning to protect the parcel sizes. This was done to ensure 
space for horses as the neighborhood is adjacent to Bridle Trails Park. There are very few equestrian 
spaces remaining in our area. It is also our understanding that when our neighborhood was recently 
annexed into Kirkland, the equestrian overlay was important not only to the neighborhood but also 
to the City of Kirkland. 

Mr. Bonjourni purchased a larger parcel and subdivided it quite a few years ago. The result was two 
lots, one of which is about 1½ acres the other is about ½ acre. As you know, building lots in our 
neighborhood must be larger than ½ acre. This remaining, smaller parcel is the one that he has 
requested the variance on. He was well aware of the non-conformance that would result for the 
remaining parcel when he subdivided.  

What a shame it would be to put fifty parcels at risk of a zoning change. From what we can tell Mr. 
Bonjourni has tried many avenues to try to sell the property at 6117 135th Ave. NE. This variance 
request is the latest measure. We request that you deny this variance. Generations of families have 
enjoyed this equestrian neighborhood. Allowing this variance would be the beginning of a very sad 
change. Please help us protect the equestrian community in the Bridle View neighborhood by 
denying this variance. 

Thank you for your consideration, 

Chris & Debbie Tott 





1

Sean LeRoy

From: Frank Pampiks [debandfrank@comcast.net]
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2011 10:12 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Subject: Bonjorni Paddock Variance, case # ZON11-00031)

Dear Mr LeRoy,
My name is Debra Pampiks. I am the owner of the house next door to the Bonjorni property that has
requested a variance for elimination of the 10,000 permeable square feet requirement. Permit # ZON11
00031.
It is very important to me that we maintain the equestrian zoning in Bridleview. I feel very strongly that our
housing area is unique and special and I would not want to see this jeopardized by setting a new precedent.
One of the main reasons I voted for annexation with the city of Kirkland recently was to protect and maintain
the equestrian zoning.
Please advise the planning director that I want to see this application for variance denied.

Thank you,

Debra Pampiks
6133 135th Ave NE
Kirkland, WA 98033
debandfrank@comcast.net
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Sean LeRoy

From: Grant Peterson [Grant.Peterson@docusign.com]
Sent: Sunday, December 04, 2011 2:56 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Cc: Rena Peterson; Grant Peterson
Subject: Comment on BONJORNI PADDOCK VARIANCE, CASE NO. ZON11-00031

Importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Donald & Rena Peterson
6148 133rd AVE NE
Kirkland, Washington 98033
grant@petersonhome.us
rena@renapeterson.us

December 4, 2011
RE:BONJORNI PADDOCK VARIANCE, CASE NO. ZON11-00031

Sean LeRoy
City of Kirkland Project Planner
123 5th AVE
Kirkland, Washington 98033

Dear Mr. LeRoy,

I am writing to provide formal comment on the open application for variance by Mr. Bonjorni 
(Case No. ZON11-00031).   It is my opinion that this application fails to meet 120.20 Criteria for 
Granting a Variance Tests 1&3, and in principal fails to meet Test 2.   

Item 120.20 – Criteria for Granting of Variance

Question 1. The variance will not be materially detrimental to the property or improvements in 
the area of the subject property or the City in part of as a whole.

Answer: The Bridle View neighborhood (location of the subject property) is an equestrian 
keeping neighborhood.   It is one of a very few such neighborhoods in the area.  Many 
homeowners in this neighborhood worked together for a decade toaccomplish annexation to 
Kirkland and gain the equestrian overlay, which protects this unique area.   A large majority of 
homeowners voted to be annexed to Kirkland proving our dedication and belief that the unique 
nature of our neighborhood sustains value and must be protected.  Homes in the neighborhood 
are generally older, ranch style homes built in the 60’s and 70’s.   Regardless, values have been 
generally high due to the unique nature of our neighborhood.  Granting this variance sets 
precedent that will be detrimental to improvements and values in the area.

Question 3. The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege to the subject property 
which is inconsistent with the general rights that this code allows to other property in the same 
area and zone as the subject property.
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Answer: Currently all lots in Bridle View are in compliance with the 10,000 permeable square 
feed requirement of the RSX 25 Zone.  The subject lot was originally sized similarly with all of 
the other lots in Bridle View.   Mr. Bonjorni owned 2 adjacent lots, lot 11 and the subject lot 12.  
The subject property was reduced from its original size via BLA in 2006 creating this problem.   
Mr. Bonjorni was notified by a number of the adjacent homeowners that the requested BLA 
would make itimpossible to both build a home and maintain the required 10,000 square feet of 
permeable paddock.   Furthermore, the proposed 7,500 square foot paddock would not be 
appropriate to keep a horse, the purpose of the Equestrian Overlay, due to the slope of this 
area.  Mr. Bonjorni was aware of; the eminent vote for annexation to Kirkland to accomplish the 
equestrian overlay, and the issues of critical slope.  The character of the Bridle View 
neighborhood and the property values therein require the neighborhood remain consistent with 
the zoning it was annexed into.   Granting an exception to this requirement would create 
precedent for future variances. The intent of the Equestrian Overlay is preserving the ability for 
each property to maintain horses.  This is done through the imposition of minimum paddock 
size, but the quality of thepaddock should also be considered relative to intent of the Equestrian 
Overlay.  The assertion that creating a smaller, sloped paddock that can house a goat as a 
substitute for a horse is directly contradictory to the intent of the current zoning.

Question 2. The variance is necessary because of special circumstances regarding the size, 
shape, topography, or location of the subject property, or the location of preexisting 
improvement on the subject property that conformed to the Zoning Code in effect when the 
improvement was constructed.

Answer: Mr. Bonjorni was fully aware of the subject lots size requirements, the critical slope on 
the lot and the issues with placement of a septic drain field.  He proceeded with a BLA in 2006, I 
would assume to expedite his ability to sell his adjacent lot and the house on it creating this 
problem and subjecting all of his adjacent neighbors, the neighborhood and the Kirkland 
equestrian community to this issue.  Any request that the city absolve him of this problem 
created at his own hand to the detriment of others in the community is unacceptable.

Thank you for your careful consideration.  

Sincerely,
Donald & Rena Peterson
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Sean LeRoy

From: Alice Prince [afprince42@aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2011 4:05 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Cc: Lorraine Trosper; Suzanne Kagen; Andy Held; Eric Shields
Subject: Re: Answers to ltrs re: permit #  ZON11-00031

Sean,

Thanks for checking on this, but the Equine Advisory Board is still a viable group, however
we never did "meet" unless there was a question regarding the Equine square footage
requirements and I would say
this meets that requirement. I don't know for sure who the person is
that's in charge of this Advisory Board now, and it is true that we haven't had regular
meetings and haven't been called on to advise for a long time, but this is definitely a
situation that has the potential of effecting all the horse properties in Kirkland and the
Advisory group should absolutely be notified and asked to convene and give
their opinion. That's what why this Board was created.

When you say the City only mails the Notice of Application to the requirements of the Code
owners within 300" that almost cuts out everyone in the horse community because the size of
their lots puts most of them further away than that, and yet, the determination of whether or
not this variance is allowed will set a precedent that could possibly harm all the rest of
the horse properties in Kirkland
(which Kirkland vowed to protect). Therefore, when talking about
those who may be effected by this, it is absolutely necessary that the owners of all possible
horse keeping properties be given a chance to have their voices heard.

That said, if all these people were not notified and given chance to have their say, then,
to be fair, the deadline should be extended until they are notified and given that chance.

I will find out who the President or acting head of the EAB is and get back to you.

Thank you for letting me know.

Alice Prince

On Dec 6, 2011, at 11:54 AM, Sean LeRoy wrote:

> Hi Alice,
> Had a chance to ask around regarding your question on the "Equestrian
> Board" being notified, and it sounds like since the Code amendments
> went into effect, that group doesn't meet anymore (for whatever
> reason) and the City only mails the Notice of Application to the
> requirements of the Code owners w/in 300'.
> Hope this helps. Please let me know if you have any further questions.
> Sincerely,
>
> Sean LeRoy
> PLANNER
> City of Kirkland
> Hrs: Tues Fri 7am 5.30pm
> tele: 425.587.3260



2

>
>
> Original Message
> From: Alice Prince [mailto:afprince42@aol.com]
> Sent: Monday, December 05, 2011 9:16 PM
> To: Sean LeRoy
> Cc: Carolyn Adams; Jeff & Patty Allen; Morgan & Shannon Burbridge;
> Michael & Jana Hobbs; Grant & Rena Peterson; Sonja Rudie; Donald &
> Alice Prince; Chris & Debbie Tott; Lola Wolf
> Subject: Answers to ltrs re: permit # ZON11 00031
>
>
>
> Dear Mr. or Ms. LeRoy,
>
> I wrote you a letter shortly after the Bonjorni application for a
> variance was posted on his property at 6117 135th Ave NE, Kirkland.
>
> I have received copies of many of the letters from my neighbors also
> voicing their concerns about this subject. What I would like to ask
> is: will you be notifying us of any further deliberation or process
> to be followed regarding this application? Will there be any kind
> of public hearing or work session where we can come and be heard?
> Will you please copy each and every one of us on whatever action is
> taken on this subject?
>
> I can be reached at: 6021 136th Ave. NE, Kirkland, WA,
> 98033 or phone: 425 883 8501 and, of
> course, at this e mail address;
> afprince42@a0l.com .
>
> We hope to hear from you soon now that the deadline for public comment
> has come and gone.
>
> Thanks for your help in this matter.
>
>
> Alice Prince
>
>
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Sean LeRoy

From: Dawn Nelson
Sent: Monday, November 14, 2011 7:55 AM
To: Sean LeRoy
Cc: Christian Geitz; Scott Guter
Subject: FW: Bonjorni request for variance

Original Message
From: Alice Prince [mailto:afprince42@aol.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2011 11:55 PM
To: PlanningInfo
Subject: Bonjorni request for variance

Alice and Don Prince
6021 136th Ave. NE
Kirkland, WA 98033
Nov. 11, 2011

Kirkland Planning Department

Re: File # ZON11 00031

To Whom It May Concern,

I am writing about Bob Bonjorni’s application for a variance and
elimination of the 10,000 permeable square foot requirement of the
RSX 35 zoning as found in Special Regulation 5 of the Kirkland Zoning
Code Chapter 17.10.010 on his property at Lot 12, Block 2 of the
Bridle View Housing Area in the Bridle Trails area of Kirkland. (Site
add. 6117 132th Ave NE, Kirkland.)

Bridle View was annexed to Kirkland in October of 2009 after 21 years
of work by the residents of this housing area in an effort to bring
our housing development under the protection of the mandatory Equine
Overlay. We sought this annexation in order to preserve our horse
acre properties which define the Bridle Trails community. There will
never be any more of these horse acre properties developed and
Kirkland promised to protect them in the face of the Federal Growth
Management Act which has been slowly crowding them out.

Mr. Bonjorni once owned a 2 acre piece of property (more than enough
on which to keep horses) but was able to convince the County to grant
him a lot line adjustment several years ago in order to split his
property into two parcels which then became lots #11 (about 1 ½ acres
with a house on it) and lot #12 (a non conforming lot of just about ½
acre.)

He knew at the time that this lot would be non conforming and the
residents tried at the time to stop him but were unsuccessful. He
has been trying unsuccessfully to sell this property ever since, but
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no one wanted a non conforming lot on the side of a hill that wouldn’t
perk.

We would greatly appreciate your NOT granting him this variance as it
would set a very dangerous precedent and possibly endangering what is
left of the few horse keeping properties in Kirkland.

Also, shouldn’t this sort of variance, just like building in a horse
keeping community, need to be scrutinized and evaluated by the Equine
Advisory Board that was set up to help guide the Kirkland Planning
Department in making these kinds of decisions?

Please, help us protect our properties by denying this request. It’s
true that it is no longer capable of housing a horse, but the very act
of granting this variance could open the door to allowing variances on
properties that do, thus endangering the very existence of the
cornerstone of this community.

Thank you.

Alice and Don Prince
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Sean LeRoy

From: Sean LeRoy
Sent: Friday, November 18, 2011 10:41 AM
To: 'sonjarudiema@earthlink.net'
Cc: Sean LeRoy
Subject: RE: ZON 11-00031   Bridle View zoning variance application-information request

Hi Sonja,
Thank you for your email. I’ll include it in the public record and address it in my staff report. Just to be clear,
As for voting; given the process there is no vote, only an appeal, and even then only certain people may appeal the
applicant and those that have submitted comments.
You may want to peruse Kirkland Zoning Code 145.60 and following if you have further questions on that specific
process. You may access the code online here http://kirklandcode.ecitygov.net/CK_KZC_Search.html
Again if you have any questions please let me know.

Sean LeRoy 
PLANNER 
City of Kirkland 
Hrs: Tues - Fri 7am-5.30pm 
tele: 425.587.3260 

From: sonjarudiema@earthlink.net [mailto:sonjarudiema@earthlink.net]  
Sent: Friday, November 18, 2011 9:33 AM 
To: Sean LeRoy 
Cc: sonjarudielmhc@gmail.com 
Subject: RE: ZON 11-00031 Bridle View zoning variance application-information request 

Hello Sean, 
Thank you for your reply, both in voicemail and via email. Since the  
applicant does not specify the reason for a request for a variance nor the intent that's behind the variance request, I am 
formally acknowledging my  
vote that the variance be denied. As a member of the Kirkland Bridle View Community and the Association, I am aware 
that most of the owners here purchased properties for the expressed reason that our current zoning protects. 

If there are future meetings that include a vote on this matter, I am also requesting that this email letter be included as a 
part of that voting process which objects to the variance being granted. 

Please keep me in the loop as the process unfolds. I will likely obtain a community petition (like I did to save our trees 
along 132nd in front of the shopping mall) if the variance looks like it is going to pass. There are very few properties like 
these remaining in the city and they are precious for us and the broader communities. 

Sincerely, 
Sonja Rudie 

Sonja Rudie 
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-----Original Message----- 
>From: Sean LeRoy  
>Sent: Nov 17, 2011 2:19 PM 
>To: 'Sonja Rudie'  
>Cc: Sean LeRoy  
>Subject: RE: ZON 11-00031 Bridle View zoning variance application-information request 
>
>Hi Sonja, 
>Feel free to call me if you like...but in short the applicant is requesting a variance from the paddock/permeable space 
requirement given the various site constraints and doesn't include construction plans. 
>If you wish to express opposition to the permit, please do so in writing (email is preferred) by the deadline of 5pm 
December 4th. 
>Also, if you have any further questions please let me know. 
>
>
>Sean LeRoy 
>PLANNER 
>City of Kirkland 
>Hrs: Tues - Fri 7am-5.30pm 
>tele: 425.587.3260
>
>-----Original Message----- 
>From: Sonja Rudie [mailto:sonjarudiema@earthlink.net]
>Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2011 12:31 PM 
>To: Sean LeRoy 
>Subject: ZON 11-00031 Bridle View zoning variance application-information request 
>
>Hello Mr. Leroy, 
>My name is Sonja Rudie and I am a part of the Bridle View Community located in the Bridle Trails newly annexed area 
into Kirkland. I understand that there has been an application forwarded to you for a variance to the 10,000 contiguous 
square feet zoning that we have  
>in our community. Can you please provide me with more information? Is this for a barn? 
>A garage? If it is not, then I am opposed to the permit being granted and would like to say 
>so in writing. 
>Thank you for your consideration and assistance. I look forward to your reply. 
>Sonja Rudie 
>425-985-2143 mobile 
>
>Sent from my iPad 
>Note: My new email address is SLeRoy@kirklandwa.gov and you can now find the City of Kirkland online at 
www.kirklandwa.gov.
>
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Sean LeRoy

From: Sean LeRoy
Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2011 2:20 PM
To: 'Sonja Rudie'
Cc: Sean LeRoy
Subject: RE: ZON 11-00031   Bridle View zoning variance application-information request

Hi Sonja,
Feel free to call me if you like...but in short the applicant is requesting a variance from
the paddock/permeable space requirement given the various site constraints and doesn't
include construction plans.
If you wish to express opposition to the permit, please do so in writing (email is preferred)
by the deadline of 5pm December 4th.
Also, if you have any further questions please let me know.

Sean LeRoy
PLANNER
City of Kirkland
Hrs: Tues Fri 7am 5.30pm
tele: 425.587.3260

Original Message
From: Sonja Rudie [mailto:sonjarudiema@earthlink.net]
Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2011 12:31 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Subject: ZON 11 00031 Bridle View zoning variance application information request

Hello Mr. Leroy,
My name is Sonja Rudie and I am a part of the Bridle View Community located in the Bridle
Trails newly annexed area into Kirkland. I understand that there has been an application
forwarded to you for a variance to the 10,000 contiguous square feet zoning that we have in
our community. Can you please provide me with more information? Is this for a barn?
A garage? If it is not, then I am opposed to the permit being granted and would like to say
so in writing.
Thank you for your consideration and assistance. I look forward to your reply.
Sonja Rudie
425 985 2143 mobile

Sent from my iPad
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Sean LeRoy

From: Roopa Satagopan [roopamurli@yahoo.com]
Sent: Sunday, December 04, 2011 10:55 AM
To: Sean LeRoy
Subject: Bonjorni Paddock Variance, case # ZON11-00031

From

Murli and Roopa Satagopan
13528 NE 66th Street
Kirkland WA 98033
ph:425-8853793

To Whosoever concerned:

In respect to the Bonjorni Paddock Variance, case # ZON11-00031. We would like to voice our 
opinion on this variance sought by Mr. Bonjorni on this plot and we would like to stand against 
granting him the variance. We believe the neighborhood has homes that have benefitted from 
the large acre properties with horses living in them. Granting him the variance will set a 
precedent for other variances to be sought for in our special zoned neighborhood.Mr.Bonjorni 
wants this to circumvent the zoning and protection it offers to our neighborhood with large 
lots.

Thanks
Roopa Murli Satagopan
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Sean LeRoy

From: Spina, Frank [fspina@spu.edu]
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2011 12:38 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Subject: Permit number Zon11-00031

This letter is from Frank Anthony Spina and Jo-Ellen Watson 
6131 136th Ave NE 
Kirkland, WA 98033 
  
fspina@spu.edu; watson.assoc@comcast.net;  
  
In regard to Permit number ZON11-00031 and Robert Bonjorni's request for a Variance of the 10,000 permeable square 
feet requirement of the RSX 35 zone. 
  
December 2, 2011 
  
To Whom it May Concern: 
  
We are strongly opposed to the granting of the requested variance.  As residents of the Bridle View area since 1999, we 
greatly appreciate the character of our community, including its zoning requirements.  In our view, any changes in the 
zoning which would compromise the equestrian nature of the community's properties would lead eventually to the 
collapse of our covenant structure.  We agree that folk are not obligated to have horses, but insist that zoning rules not 
be relaxed in a manner that would allow residents to alter their property so as to preclude horse ownership.  Alterations 
such as swimming pools, tennis courts, mega-houses, and the like violate, in our judgment, the letter and the spirit of the 
covenant into which we entered in 1999. 
  
Thank you very much for your consideration in this matter. 
  
Frank Anthony Spina, Ph.D. 
Jo-Ellen Watson, Ph.D. 
425-702-8713 
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Parking 
Spaces

(See Ch. 105)
Special Regulations

(See also General Regulations)

Lot Size

REQUIRED YARDS
(See Ch. 115)
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e

Height of
Structure

�

Front Side Rear

.010 Detached Dwelling 
Unit

None As estab-
lished on 
the Zon-
ing Map. 
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 1.

20'
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 
6.

5' each 
side. 
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 3. 

10' 50%
See 
Spec. 
Reg. 
5. 

30' above 
average 
building 
elevation.

E A 2.0 per dwelling 
unit.

1. Minimum lot size per dwelling unit is as follows:
a. In RSX 35 zones, the minimum lot size is 35,000 square feet.
b. In RSX 8.5 zones, the minimum lot size is 8,500 square feet.
c. In RSX 7.2 zones, the minimum lot size is 7,200 square feet.
d. In RSX 5.0 zones, the minimum lot size is 5,000 square feet.
In RSX 35, 8.5, 7.2 and 5.0 zones, not more than one dwelling unit may be 
on each lot, regardless of the size of the lot.

2. Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) allowed for the subject property is as follows:
a. In RSX 35 zones, F.A.R. is 20 percent of lot size.
b. In RSX 12.5 zones, F.A.R. is 35 percent of lot size.
c. In RSX 8.5 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.
d. In RSX 7.2 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size.
e. In RSX 5.0 zones, F.A.R. is 50 percent of lot size; provided, that F.A.R. 

may be increased up to 60 percent of lot size for the first 5,000 square 
feet of lot area if the following criteria are met:
i. The primary roof form of all structures on the site is peaked, with a 

minimum pitch of four feet vertical: 12 feet horizontal; and
ii. A setback of at least 7.5 feet is provided along each side yard.

See KZC 115.42, Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Calculation for Detached Dwell-
ing Units in Low Density Residential Zones, for additional information.

3. On corner lots, only one front yard must be a minimum of 20 feet. All other 
front yards shall be regulated as a side yard (minimum five-foot yard). The 
applicant may select which front yard shall meet the 20-foot requirement.

4. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations and 
other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this use.

5. Residential lots in RSX zones within the Bridle Trails neighborhood north 
and northeast of Bridle Trails State Park must contain a minimum area of 
10,000 permeable square feet, which shall comply with Special Regulation 
6 for large domestic animals in KZC 115.20(4) (chart).

6. Garages shall comply with the requirements of KZC 115.43, including 
required front yard. These requirements are not effective within the disap-
proval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council.



TYPE

OF

ANIMAL 

REGULATIONS 

Required
Review 
Process 

MAXIMUM MINIMUMS 

Special
Regulations

Number of 
Adult

Animals Lot Size Setback 

Large Domestic Animals If lot size 
is less 
than 
35,000 
sq. ft., 
then 
Process I, 
Chapter 
145 KZC 

Otherwise 
none 

2 per 35,000 
sq. ft. of lot 
area and 1 
per each 
additional 
17,500 sq. ft. 
of lot area 

If lot size is 
less than 
35,000 sq. 
ft., then only 
1 horse 

35,000 
sq. ft. 
per 
dwelling 
unit 

May be 
less if 
approved 
through 
Chapter 
145 
KZC, 
Process I

Structures 
and pens 
used to 
house 
animals 
must be at 
least 40  
from each 
property 
line 
subject to 
Special 
Regulation 
1. 

Roaming, 
grazing 
areas and 
horse 
paddock 
areas must 
be at least 
20  from 
each 
property 
line, 
subject to 
Special 
Regulation 
1. 

1.    If an abutting 
property owner 
files a signed and 
notarized 
statement in 
support of the 
request, the City 
may permit areas 
for roaming or 
grazing, horse 
paddock areas 
and structures or 
pens to extend 
into the property 
line in common 
with the abutting 
property; 
provided, that the 
structure or pen 
complies with all 
other regulations 
pertaining to 
setback in that 
zone. 

2.    The City may 
limit the number 
of animals 
allowed to less 
than the 
maximum 
considering: 

a.    Proximity to 



dwelling units 
both on and off 
the subject 
property; and 

b.    Lot size and 
isolation; and 

c.    Compatibility 
with surrounding 
uses; and 

d.    Potential 
noise impacts. 

3.    The applicant 
must provide a 
suitable structure 
or pen to house 
the animals, and 
must maintain 
that structure or 
pen in a clean 
condition. 

4.    No outdoor 
manure pile may 
be placed closer 
than a point 
equidistant to any 
adjacent 
residential 
structure. 

5.    For 
residential lots 
containing one (1) 
or more horses 
other than those 
regulated below 
in Special 
Regulation 6, 
each lot must 
contain an area of 
at least 14,500 sq. 
ft. capable of 



being used as a 
horse paddock 
area and 
configured in a 
contiguous and 
usable manner to 
accommodate the 
feed storage and 
manure pile for 
two (2) horses. 
This area must be 
exclusive of any 
structures, 
including storage 
sheds, barns, 
residential units 
and carports. 
Direct access to 
this area must be 
available for 
trucks to deliver 
feed and pick up 
manure from an 
alley, easement, 
or an adjacent 
right-of-way 
across a side yard 
of the lot. 

6.    For 
residential lots in 
RS 35 and RSX 
35 Zones within 
the Bridle Trails 
neighborhood 
north and 
northeast of 
Bridle Trails State 
Park or residential 
lots in PLA 16 
which are not part 
of a recorded 
master plan, the 
required review 
process shall be 
“None,” and the 



maximum number 
of adult animals 
and minimum lot 
size and setback 
regulations shall 
not apply. 
Instead, the 
following 
regulations shall 
apply: 

a.    Up to two (2) 
additional horses 
may be kept on a 
residential lot, 
providing that an 
additional 3,000 
square feet of 
paddock area is 
available for each 
additional horse. 

(CONTINUED 
ON NEXT 
PAGE) 

Large Domestic Animals  
(Continued) 

        b.    Each 
residential lot 
must contain an 
area of at least 
10,000 permeable 
square feet for the 
purpose of 
accommodating 
two (2) horses, 
capable of being 
used for or easily 
converted to a 
paddock area and 
barn, having a 
minimum width 
of 40 feet and 
configured in a 
contiguous and 
usable manner to 
accommodate the 



feed, storage and 
manure pile. 
“Configured in a 
contiguous and 
usable manner” 
shall mean an 
area, 
uninterrupted by 
non-paddock 
area, having a 
shape as close to 
square or 
rectangular as 
possible. While 
the minimum 
width allowed is 
40 feet, the 
majority of the 
area must have a 
width of at least 
80 feet. The 
Planning Official 
is authorized to 
approve minor 
deviations from 
the required 
dimensions and/or 
shape of the 
paddock area due 
to pre-existing 
improvements 
and/or size, 
shape, or 
topography of the 
property. 

c.    The area used 
or reserved for 
paddock area 
must be pervious 
and exclusive of 
any structures or 
improvements 
(except livestock 
barns) such as 
storage sheds, 



residential units, 
carports, decks, 
patios, swimming 
pools, ponds, 
sports courts, 
rockeries, or 
paving, but may 
contain easily 
removed features 
such as children’s 
play equipment, 
landscaping, 
trellises, and 
flagpoles, as long 
as such features 
are not embedded 
in concrete or 
otherwise 
permanently 
mounted. The 
area shall not be 
located over a 
septic tank, drain 
field, or reserve 
drain field. 
Paddock areas 
shall not be 
located on steep 
slopes (over 15 
percent grade) or 
in areas regulated 
under Chapter 90 
KZC, Drainage 
Basins. 

d.    Direct access 
to the paddock 
area must be 
available to 
deliver feed and 
pick up manure 
from an alley, an 
easement or an 
adjacent right-of-
way across a side 
yard of the lot. 



The access route 
shall have a 
minimum 
unobstructed 
width of 15 feet 
and a grade no 
greater than 12 
percent, except 
that for the first 
15 feet in back of 
the existing or 
future curb line 
the grade shall not 
exceed six (6) 
percent. Any 
portion of an 
access route 
located within an 
adjacent 
equestrian trail 
easement shall 
not be paved, but 
may be surfaced 
with gravel up to 
5/8-inch size. 

e.    The paddock 
areas must be set 
back five (5) feet 
from each 
property line 
which abuts a 
school use or a 
residential zone 
other than RS 35, 
RSX 35 or PLA 
16. 

(CONTINUED 
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Large Domestic Animals  
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        f.    The paddock 
areas must be set 
back 10 feet from 
habitable 



dwellings and 
five (5) feet from 
significant 
improvements 
outside the 
paddock area, 
such as 
swimming pools, 
sports courts, 
decks and patios. 
Livestock barns 
must be set back 
40 feet from 
habitable 
dwellings. 

g.    Livestock 
barns permitted 
within the 
designated 
paddock area may 
not exceed 1,200 
square feet in 
footprint, 
excluding covered 
overhangs, and 
must be designed 
solely for housing 
of animals and 
storage of tack, 
feed, shavings or 
ancillary 
equipment. 

h.    Special 
Regulations 2, 3, 
and 4 also apply 
to these zones. 

i.    Interpretations 
of the Zoning 
Code which 
directly or 
indirectly involve 
application of 
regulations about 



horse paddock 
areas shall be 
liberally 
construed in favor 
of an equestrian 
character for the 
neighborhood. 

 



115.80 Legal Building Site 

1.    General – It is a violation of this code to erect any structure on or to use or occupy any lot or 
parcel unless that lot or parcel is a legal building site. A lot or parcel is a legal building site if it 
meets all of the following criteria: 

a.    It was created or segregated pursuant to all applicable laws, ordinances and regulations. 

b.    Except as specified in subsection (2) of this section, it meets the allowable minimum lot size 
established by this code. 

c.    It is either adjacent to, or has a legally created means of access to, a street providing access 
to the lot or parcel. 

2.    Exception, Detached Dwelling Units – An applicant may build one (1) detached dwelling 
unit on a lot or parcel regardless of the size of the lot or parcel if: 

a.    The applicant applies for necessary permits to construct the unit within five (5) years of the 
date the lot or parcel is annexed into the City and the lot or parcel was a lawfully created lot 
under King County subdivision and zoning laws; or 

b.    There is or ever has been a residence on the subject property. At any time, the applicant may 
remodel, rebuild, or enlarge that one (1) residence; provided, that all other Zoning Code 
requirements are met; or 

c.    The lot lines defining the lot or parcel were recorded in the King County Assessors Office 
prior to May 17, 1972, and the lot or parcel has not simultaneously been owned by the owner of 
a contiguous lot or parcel which fronts on the same right-of-way subsequent to May 17, 1972. 
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Sean LeRoy

From: Bonjorni@aol.com
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2012 1:47 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Cc: elnellans@gmail.com
Subject: Bonjorni Variance No. ZON11-00031

Sean:

Please pass the following email on to the hearing examiner concerning my variance
application #ZON11-00031 which deals with the elimination of a 10,000 square foot
paddock area.

As I read through the appeal there appears to be two issues.  The first issue has to do with 
the boundary line adjustment and the second issue has to do with the paddock area.

With respect to the first issue having to do with the boundary line adjustment, it should be
noted that the individuals that are complaining were not involved at all in the boundary
line adjustment and are not privileged to any of the conversations that went on.  They are 
correct in that I was applying for a permit to remodel the house I owned, which was located
on the abutting lot to the south.  During the pre-approval application process the County 
told me that it was not a requirement that a boundary line adjustment be completed
because, under the County code, it was legal to have an off-site drainfield.  However, it was 
the County’s preference that the drainfield and the reserve drainfield be located on the
same lot as the house.  At that point the County asked me if I would consider completing a
boundary-line adjustment so that my existing drainfield and reserve drainfield would be on
the same lot as the house.  In order to accommodate the County’s request, I agreed to do a
boundary-line adjustment between lots 11 and 12 and adjust the property line between the
two lots in such a way that both the existing drainfield and the reserve drainfield would 
then be located on the same lot as the house. 

There was no advantage for me to complete a boundary-line adjustment between lots 11 
and 12.  In fact, it would have been preferable to me that I had not completed the
boundary-line adjustment because of the expense associated with the boundary-line 
adjustment.  However, in order to accommodate the County’s preferences, I went ahead and
completed the boundary-line adjustment.  The boundary-line adjustment was completed 
and approved by the County prior to the annexation into the City of Kirkland in 2009. 

With respect to the second issue having to do with the 10,000 square foot paddock at the
top, or westerly part of the lot, the individuals who appealed the cities decision on the
variance are just plain not correct.  The north property line totals a little more than 184 feet
in length total.  The narrowest portion would be approximately 86 feet wide and the west
property line at the top of the hill is a little more than 107 feet.  In order to get 10,000
square feet you would have to come down the lot from the northwest corner of the lot
approximately 100 feet.  100 feet down the lot is clearly through the middle of the proposed
reserve drainfield and the easterly 50 feet or so of the paddock area would have a slope of
approximately 22 percent, which is about seven percent more than the maximum allowed
in the Kirkland zoning code for a paddock area.  In addition, I currently have an existing
impervious driveway which goes through this area and, according to the zoning code; the 

EXHIBIT D
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area for the paddock must be pervious and exclusive of any structures or improvements.
The existing driveway is considered an impervious area and would go through and takes up
a portion of any proposed paddock in this location.  In addition, the code also eliminates a 
paddock area over any drainfield, or reserve drainfield.  In this instance, any paddock
configuration on this lot, no matter how you would draw the lines, would have to include
an area with a slope greater than 15 percent and would have to include a portion of the
reserve drainfield.  I provided the city with a survey of the site which includes topography
lines and the existing driveway location.  Even if you do not consider the driveway or
drainfield requirements it is still not physically possible to place a paddock on this site
without being in violation of the City’s paddock slope requirement. 

Therefore, I concur with the City of Kirkland Planning Department in that there is
physically no place on this lot for a 10,000 square foot paddock area that meets the current
City code requirements needed for a paddock area.  Thank you,  Bob 

Bob Bonjorni, MAI, SRA, MRICS 
425-233-4435



10,014.23 sf (slope = 21%)

EXHIBIT EAlternate Paddock Location



5,321.062 sf (slope = 16%)

EXHIBIT EAlternate Paddock Location


